

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER PAUL GEORGE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EZEKIEL E. CORTEZ
LAW OFFICES OF
EZEKIEL E. CORTEZ
550 West C Street, Suite 620
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 237-0309
lawforjustice@gmail.com

*Attorney for Petitioner
Christopher Paul George*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 14(B) STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
ORDERS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE	3
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
A. The Court must grant George's <i>writ</i> to clarify for lower courts the exact, lenient standard required of a Petitioner for enti- tlement of a COA in a 2255 <i>habeas</i>	8
B. The Court must allow this <i>writ</i> because the Ninth Circuit created a conflict with this Court's precedent when it denied George a COA, thereby also denying him his due pro- cess and effective assistance rights.....	9
C. District Court's Deficient Order Denying George's <i>Habeas</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Despite ordering the Government to file a Return, the District Court swiftly issued its denial without an evidentiary hearing.....	15
CONCLUDING COMMENT.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
 APPENDIX	
Order Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 25, 2023)	App. 1
Order Denying Certificate of Appealability, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 30, 2023).....	App. 2
Petitioner-Appellant’s Request for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , 22-55326, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 10, 2023)	App. 3
Declaration of Trial Counsel, 21CV01705-VAP, United States District Court Central District of California (October 07, 2021).....	App. 30
Order Requiring Return of § 2255 Motion, 21CV01705-VAP United States District Court Central District of California (October 13, 2021)	App. 36
Order Denying Motion Under 28 U.S.C. Section 2255, United States District Court Central District of California (February 16, 2022).....	App. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	16
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	2, 4, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1, 2, 4, 8, 15, 22
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	1, 8
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	3, 4, 9
SIXTH AMENDMENT.....	3, 4, 9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1651	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	4, 8, 12, 18, 19
RULES	
RULES GOVERNING SECTION 2255 PROCEEDINGS	4
LOCAL RULES FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, RULE 7-6.....	4, 10, 17
